
 

PO Box 1315, Carbondale, CO 81623   ---   970.230.9648   ---   office@keystoneman.com   ---   www.keystoneman.com 

From: Key Stone Management 

Date: November 8, 2023 

Re: Notice for IPOA Budget Ratification Meeting & Annual Owners Meeting 

Dear Ironbridge POA homeowners, 

Notice is hereby given for TWO meetings of the homeowners of the Ironbridge Property Owners 
Association (IPOA) on Monday, December 4th, 2023.  The meeting will be at The Orchard, 110 
Snowmass Drive, Carbondale at 6:00pm. These meetings will be held back-to-back starting with the 
budget ratification meeting. Please plan to arrive at least 30 minutes ahead of the meeting to register – 
the Annual Meeting cannot commence until quorum has been met and verified as per the IPOA’s 
Bylaws. 

• First Meeting – The IPOA Budget Ratification Meeting  

In the below meeting pack, under Notice of Budget Ratification Meeting, please find the notice / 
agenda and the 2024 Budget relevant for this meeting. 

The IPOA Board of Directors has reviewed the financials and the newly updated reserve study and have 
voted on and passed the attached 2024 budget with an increase on the reserve portion of dues only, 
and a decrease on the operating portion of dues. The 2024 dues are as follows: 

Free Market Lots: $113 operating + $75 reserve + $410 club = $598/month - $36 increase per month 

Deed Restricted Lots: $85 operating + $56 reserve = $141 / month - $27 increase per month 

 
• Second Meeting – The IPOA Annual Meeting of the Members 

The Annual meeting of the members will commence straight after the adjournment of the 
Budget ratification meeting. 

In the below meeting pack, under Notice of Annual Meeting of the Members, please find the 
following documents: Letter from the Board, Proxy, Notice / Agenda, Previous meeting minutes; 
Profit & Loss (YTD) and Balance Sheet relevant to this meeting. 

Proxy: Remember, it is important that there be a quorum for the Annual meeting of the Members 
meeting, so please plan to attend. If you cannot attend, please fill out a proxy form and send it to Key 
Stone Management by no later than Friday, December 1st, 2023. The proxy can be mailed to PO Box 
1315, Carbondale, CO, 81623 or emailed to office@keystoneman.com. ALL proxies must be sent to the 
management company for verification by this date ahead of the meeting. 
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PO Box 1315, Carbondale, CO 81623   ---   970.230.9648   ---   office@keystoneman.com   ---   www.keystoneman.com 

 

Board of Directors: There are 3 Board of Directors seats that are expiring at the end of this year. Should 
you wish to offer your services, please send a short bio / resume to office@keystoneman.com by no 
later than Monday, November 27th, 2023. 

The three expiring seats are: Rick Moore, Bryan Avery and Elizabeth Lippitt.  

Elizabeth Lippitt resigned from the Board due to selling her Lot in 2023 and the Board of Directors 
appointed Connie Meine to fulfil the remainder of Elizabeth’s term. 

 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us. 

Key Stone Management 

mailto:office@keystoneman.com


 
 
 
 

IRONBRIDGE PROPERTY OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION 
c/o Key Stone Management 

PO Box 1315, Carbondale, CO 81623 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF BUDGET RATIFICATION MEETING 
 

Monday December 4th, 2023 at 6pm at The Orchard - 110 Snowmass Dr, Carbondale. 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1.   Call to Order  

2.   2024 Budget Ratification 

3.   Adjournment 



Accrual  Ironbridge POA
Budget 2024

Jan - Sep 23 2023 Budget 2024 Budget Comments

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

1 - Operating Assessment 339,100.51 422,688.00 390,513.60               F/M Oper $112.80 + Res $75.20 = $188.00       

2 - Reserve Assessment 86,306.00 117,216.00 260,342.40               D/R Oper $84.60 + Res  $56.40 = $141.00

3 - Club Assessment 978,990.00 1,347,396.00 1,308,720.00            

Design Review Fee 53,000.00 18,000.00 4,800.00                   

Interest Operating 264.35 42,000.00 4,000.00                   

Late Fees & Violations 3,628.82

Total Income 1,461,289.68 1,947,300.00 1,968,376.00

Gross Profit 1,461,289.68 1,947,300.00 1,968,376.00

Expense

1000 - IB Club

Club Equalization 2,500.00 39,000.00 39,000.00                 

Facility Fees 981,540.00 1,347,396.00 1,308,720.00            

Total 1000 - IB Club 984,040.00 1,386,396.00 1,347,720.00

2000 - Reserve Fund

Transfer to Reserve Fund 86,306.00 117,216.00 260,342.40               

Total 2000 - Reserve Fund 86,306.00 117,216.00 260,342.40

3000 - Repairs and Maintenance

Bike Path Maintenance 0.00 1,500.00 1,000.00                   

Contingency 3,156.25 12,919.00 10,000.00                 

Entrance Décor 2,000.00                   

Irrigation Ditch (Robertson25%) 124.69 3,000.00                   

Irrigation Repairs 17,877.01 24,000.00 30,000.00                 

Landscape Maintenance 8,889.00 37,000.00 37,000.00                 

Landscaping Service 11,231.25 29,600.00 29,600.00                 

Light Bulbs 1,364.60 1,200.00 1,500.00                   

Pet Station Maintenance 2,083.14 9,000.00 7,000.00                   

Pump House Maintenance 874.00 2,000.00                   

Rep. & Maintenance (R&M) 5,301.68 3,000.00 7,800.00                   

Roads - Crack Seal 28,000.00

Signage 0.00 900.00 900.00                      
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Accrual  Ironbridge POA
Budget 2024

Jan - Sep 23 2023 Budget 2024 Budget Comments

Snow removal 37,784.49 52,000.00 52,000.00                 

Snow removal bike path 578.00 16,000.00 8,000.00                   

Street Sweeping 4,967.50 6,000.00 5,200.00                   

Total 3000 - Repairs and Maintenance 94,231.61 221,119.00 197,000.00

General & Administrative

Admin & Acct 14,969.55 19,992.00 10,000.00                 

Bad Debt 1,662.00

Conservation Easement 5,248.00 7,200.00 7,200.00                   

Covenant Enforcement 7,666.80 6,000.00 6,000.00                   

Design Review 19,992.50 4,800.00 4,800.00                   

Insurance 4,053.00 13,800.00 10,013.60                 

IPOA Utilities 8,779.20 5,160.00 7,000.00                   

Legal Fees 25,396.00 57,500.00 30,000.00                 

Management Fees 63,505.46 55,932.00 79,200.00                 

Office Expense 1,976.77 2,700.00 2,000.00                   

Tax Returns & Taxes 0.00 9,150.00 5,000.00                   

Website Design & Maintenance 0.00 600.00 600.00                      

Welcome Amenities 265.07 1,500.00 1,500.00                   

Total General & Administrative 153,514.35 184,334.00 163,313.60

Shared Expenses

Bike Path (40%) (Co. Rd 109) 0.00 1,000.00

Entrance Decor (40%) 0.00 3,000.00

Entrance Lights (40% IPOA) 256.00 960.00

Irrigation Ditch (Robertson25%) 0.00 3,000.00

Irrigation Repair (40%) 0.00 2,400.00

Landscape Contingency (40%) 0.00 4,000.00

Landscape Contract (40%) 0.00 19,400.00

Pump House (IPOA 93%) 2,434.00 1,575.00

Pump Station Maint. (93%) 0.00 2,900.00

Total Shared Expenses 2,690.00 38,235.00

Total Expense 1,320,781.96 1,947,300.00 1,968,376.00

Net Operating Income 140,507.72 0.00 0.00
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Accrual  Ironbridge POA
Budget 2024

Jan - Sep 23 2023 Budget 2024 Budget Comments

Reserve Gain / Loss

Reserve Income

Reserve Fund Income

1 - Transfer from Operating 86,306.00

2 - EJ Investment Int. Income 30,718.12

3 - Alpine Reserve Acct. Int. 294.42

Total Reserve Fund Income 117,318.54

Total Reserve Income 117,318.54

Other Expense

Capital Reserve Expense

Reserve Study 2,702.50

RFWSD -23,097.31

Total Capital Reserve Expense -20,394.81

Total Reserve Expense -20,394.81

Net Reserve Gain / Loss 137,713.35
Combined Gain / Loss 278,221.07 0.00 0.00

2024 Reserve Items Action List

Component

Asphalt - Seal / Repair 318,500.00               Crack seal and reseal roads

Rail Wood Fencing 131,150.00               Placeholder

Wood Siding - Repair / Replace 2,150.00                   Pump House

Pump Hse - Roof Shingle Replace 3,750.00                   Pump House

Flowtronex Pump Cont. Replace 55,000.00                 Placeholder

Flowtronex Auto Filter - Replace 30,000.00                 Replace Filter

Road Sinkhole Repairs 225,000.00               Road Injection / Excavate Fill

765,550.00               

12345

#

21190

21340

23310

23570

25510

25510
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2023 YEAR IN REVIEW 

 

Happy Holidays from the IBPOA ExecuGve Board! 

We know you’ve had a busy year with much more to do before NYE, but we’d like you to take a 
moment to read our Year in Review.  The ExecuGve Board had many goals this year, among them 
to increase regular communicaGons that foster transparency and accountability; to ensure that 
we’re in compliance with Colorado law, our DeclaraGons, and our Bylaws; to maintain a healthy 
relaGonship with the Club; and to uGlize the Gme and experGse of our various commiTees.  As a 
result, we’re proud to share a long list of accomplishments made by the BOD and the many 
commiTees who volunteered their work and wisdom (in bullet form, as we respect your Gme!) 

• The enforcement of Gmely monthly dues payments improved which assisted in more 
healthy cash flow. 

• Ongoing Finance CommiTee parGcipaGon improved financial management and 
oversight. 

• An AUP report commissioned by the BOD revealed some material weaknesses in internal 
controls which led to adjustments in subsequent financial decisions - (a CPA-prepared 
agreed upon procedure that examined specific dates in our financial transacGons and is 
designed to ensure we pracGce appropriate accounGng and bookkeeping processes) 

• The Property Management Company change resulted in increased transparency, Gming 
decisions, Gmely reports, and Gmely monthly financials. 

• An Amendment to the Resident Member Agreement was agreed on by the BOD and the 
Club for the next five years resulGng in an annual assessment increase cap reduced by 
30% from 10% to 7% and club improvement contribuGon requires 51% vote of IPOA. 

• Progress was made on all liGgaGon issues and there was a substanGal reducGon in legal 
fees. 

• Increased covenant enforcement resulted in a Gdier neighborhood. 
• Speed bumps were repainted for all residents’ safety. 
• A new snow removal policy and vendor contract were created and implemented. 
• A New Reserve Study was commissioned and reviewed by the BOD to assist in 

determining reserve expenses. 
• E-newsleTers featuring sub-commiTee updates, important reminders, community 

events, real estate news, new neighbor feature and local business spotlight were sent to 
more than 300 email addresses monthly. 

• Biannual Meet and Greet socials with new owners were held at The Kitchen and the 
pool. 



• 15 welcome baskets were delivered to new owners by the Welcome commiTee. 
• A new and improved interacGve website featuring a member-only portal, resource 

center, calendar, new resident informaGon, and dues payment portal was developed and 
created internally at no expense to members and is managed by the Engagement 
commiTee. 

• First Clean Up Ironbridge event to celebrate Earth Day. 
• The first Annual Garage Sale coordinated with Westbank resulted in more than 30 

homes parGcipaGng. 
• First “Spookiest House” Contest to encourage friendly compeGGon among neighbors. 
• The Design Review Board reviewed and approved approx. ten new home build projects, 

made final inspecGons on about eight recently completed homes and performed reviews 
on dozens of smaller IPOA projects. 

• IPOA volunteers completed the widening and placement of wood chips on over a half 
mile of pathway along the river in Heron Crossing and created a primiGve dirt path near 
the south pump house within the Great Blue Heron buffer zone so there are now three 
common area river access points. 

• River CommiTee representaGves met with the Director of the Roaring Fork Conservancy 
and agreed that IPOA members now have year-round access to the Great Blue Heron 
buffer zone. 

• Herbicide treatment was applied to about eighty Russian Olive new growth trees along 
the common area along the river. 

This is just a snapshot represenGng the many meeGngs, discussions, and decisions that the BOD 
and commiTee volunteers parGcipated in this year.  There’s much more for all of us to do and 
we hope that you’ll get involved next year so we can all conGnue living in the beauGful, friendly 
mountain community of Ironbridge that we appreciate and enjoy. 



 
 
 

PROXY 
 

IRONBRIDGE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION (the “Association”) 
 
 
This proxy is made pursuant to C.R.S. §7-127-203 and Section 3.6 of the Bylaws of Ironbridge Property Owners’ 
Association (the “Bylaws”). This proxy is being sent in advance of the Annual Meeting of the Association scheduled for 
December 4, 2023. Unless sooner revoked in writing, this proxy shall remain valid until the following, not to exceed 60 
days from date of signature of this Proxy: February 4, 2024. 
 
The undersigned member(s) of the Association hereby revokes all previous proxies for votes of the Association and appoints 
the following to be the member’s proxy holder:  
 
(Check only one box) 
 
□ Alice Angier  □ Bryan Avery  □ Connie Meime 

□ Rick Moore  □ Dirk Gosda  □ Mike Ferguson 

□ Bart Turner 

Or: 

□ _____________________________________________(write in name of proxy) 

 
By this proxy, the member’s proxy holder shall have the power to substitute in writing another person or entity as proxy 
holder, to revoke any substitution, and to represent the member in accordance with the instructions contained in this proxy. 
Any act the proxy holder may take under this proxy shall have the same effect as if the member were present in person and 
voting.  
 
My proxy may vote according to his/her own best judgment relative to the business that properly comes before the Annual 
Meeting and all meetings occurring within the time period specified above.  
 
 DATED THIS    ____ DAY OF __________________, 2023. 
 
 Signature:           _______________________________   

 Print Name of Owner:          _______________________________ 

 Address/Lot #:       _______________________________ 

                                                                                                                                                  
IF YOU CANNOT ATTEND THE MEETING, PLEASE CHOOSE SOMEONE TO REPRESENT YOUR INTERESTS 
FOR THE ASSOCIATION.  
 
Please complete and return the Proxy by Friday, December 1st, 2023 to ensure it is received by the Association prior 
the meeting.  Proxies should be sent to the Association by one of the following methods: 
 
Email to office@keystoneman.com or mail to Key Stone Management at: PO Box 1315, Carbondale, CO, 81623 

mailto:office@keystoneman.com


 
 
 

NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF  
IRONBRIDGE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 

 
 

Monday December 4th, 2023 at 6pm at The Orchard - 110 Snowmass Dr, Carbondale. 
 

AGENDA 

1.   Call to Order / Counting of proxies  

2.   Verification of Quorum 

3.   Changes to the Agenda 

4.   Approval of 2022 Meeting Minutes 

5.   Financial & Reserve Study Review 

6.   Committee Reports 

a) Engagement & Communications Committee  

b) Finance Committee 

c) DRB & River Committee 

7.   Old Business 

a) RMA completion 

8.   New Business 

a) Maintenance of the native / landscape areas 

b) Transfer Fee presentation 

c) Board of Directors Elections - 3 seats expiring 

9.   Adjournment  



Ironbridge Property Owners Association Annual Meeting 

Monday, December 5, 2022, at 6:00 pm @ The Orchard 

Annual Meeting Minutes 
(Unapproved) 

 
I.  Call to Order:  Mike Ferguson, President, called the meeting to order at 6:21 pm 
 
II. Mike Ferguson announced the appointment of Bart Turner to the Executive Board to replace 

resigning Board Member Jeff Kelley 
 

III. Trash Service Gift Certificate Drawing:  Bart Turner announced that 220 households are 
participating in the new Waste Management trash service.  Bart had a homeowner draw for 
the two gift certificates; winners were Abby Donahue and Maria Chavez 

 
IV. Club update: Wes Cole was offered an opportunity to speak but prefers to write an email 

message to homeowners 
 

V. Committee Reports 
a. DRB and River Trail - report given by John Chapman 
b. Governing Documents – report given by Janis Taylor 
c. Member Engagement – report given by Rhonda Sageser 
d. RMA – report given by Bart Turner 
e. Legal – Mike Ferguson announces the formation of a legal committee: Elizabeth Lippitt, 

Board liaison for committee, summarizes objectives 
 

VI. Verification of Quorum:  Bob Johnson, representing Integrated Mountain Management, 
verifies quorum with 90 units represented in person and by proxy. 

 
VII. Approval of 2021 Meeting Minutes:  Kris Murray moves to approve, Janis Taylor seconds, 

Mary Kenyon objects to details missing, all in favor, motion carries 
 

Financial Review: Bob reviewed the financials as of 10/31/22 and reported that there was a 
balance in the Operating Account of $208,293.71, and a balance in the Reserve Account of 
$1,317,643.16.  
As of 10/31 income ytd is 130k over in income for the period due to Design Review and new 
construction fees.  
Repairs and maintenance up to 190k with club pool work reflected. 
A lot of road work has been done.  
Expenses up but they’re non budgeted items so they’re on comparison report instead of listed in             
reserve accounts. The 2023 Budget was ratified by the members present.  

 
 

VIII. Finance Committee Report: report given by Connie Meine 
 

IX. Additional Business: 



a. AUP review – Reese Henry will review financials, data and reserve investment policy, 
accounting functions, accounting procedures, expense reductions, will review legal 
fees, invoices and administration fees.   

b. Reserve Study update/capital budget: Dirk Gosda shared capital expenditure budget for 
year roads approximately $80k, landscaping and common areas (all capital), mailboxes 
$6k, sewer back up $5k; reserve budget estimate – roads and landscaping varies and 
can be phased over time. A reserve study includes capital expenditures.  

c. Deed Restricted Claim – Janis Taylor shared that there are 24 owners and six school-
owned properties petitioned to opt-out of Club membership and are waiting for 
resolution; also opposition to co-mingling of Club and HOA fees 

 
X. Project Discussion: 

a. Road repairs – Mike Ferguson reports River Bend Way is a compromised higher priority 
areas, also crack sealing is recommended to mitigate major repairs and replacement; 
this year started at $160k and increased to $200k due to depression area repairs and 
projects in between. 2023 will be the next phase, not as aggressive to accommodate 
reduction in reserve assessment; $80k may be cost for next year. May consider 
redesigning and build new speed bump that are less severe. 

b. South ditch – Mike Ferguson reports that the retention pond collects water from 
sources, runs down drainage ditch, crosses Robertson ditch and returns to RF river, 
some of ditch is on common area and then crosses into private areas to the west. This 
portion is very overgrown, with also dead trees. This cause water back ups into some 
owners yards; step 1 to clean debris from ditch. A contractor has been awarded to do 
November, December or next spring before leaves come in; not started yet; other work 
being done by contractor; help mitigate backflow into yards, may be more work done 
to build banks; no dollars spent and not likely until next year; estimate $5500 

XI. Board Election: one seat available for a 3-year term; Dirk Gosda is elected by acclamation 
XII. New Business 

a. Water Rights – Mike reported that a recent update from the attorney was sent out via 
email with agreed upon stipulation.  A town hall will be scheduled to explain water 
rights in the near future.  

XIII. Adjourn 8:45 pm 
 
 
Minutes submitted by Alice Angier IPOA board secretary 



 Accrual Basis  Ironbridge POA
 Operating Statement vs Budget

 September 2023

Sep 23 Budget Jan - Sep 23 YTD Budget Annual Budget

OPERATING FUND

Income

1 - Operating Assessment 34,212.50 35,224.00 339,100.51 317,016.00 422,688.00

2 - Reserve Assessment 9,487.50 9,768.00 86,306.00 87,912.00 117,216.00

3 - Club Assessment 108,650.00 112,283.00 978,990.00 1,010,547.00 1,347,396.00

Design Review Fee 150.00 1,500.00 53,000.00 13,500.00 18,000.00

Interest Operating 50.65 3,500.00 264.35 31,500.00 42,000.00

Late Fees & Violations -51.69 3,628.82

Total Income 152,498.96 162,275.00 1,461,289.68 1,460,475.00 1,947,300.00

Expense

 IB Club

Club Equalization 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 23,400.00 39,000.00

Facility Fees 109,060.00 112,283.00 981,540.00 1,010,547.00 1,347,396.00

Total  - IB Club 109,060.00 112,283.00 984,040.00 1,033,947.00 1,386,396.00

Transfer to Reserve Fund 9,487.50 9,768.00 86,306.00 87,912.00 117,216.00

 Repairs and Maintenance

Bike Path Maintenance 0.00 500.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

Contingency 862.50 1,000.00 3,156.25 9,000.00 12,919.00

Irrigation Ditch (Robertson25%) 124.69 250.00 124.69 2,250.00 3,000.00

Irrigation Repairs 0.00 4,000.00 17,877.01 20,000.00 24,000.00

Landscape Maintenance 0.00 5,500.00 8,889.00 31,500.00 37,000.00

Landscaping Service 0.00 3,700.00 11,231.25 22,200.00 29,600.00

Light Bulbs 722.60 100.00 1,364.60 900.00 1,200.00

Pet Station Maintenance 4,600.14 750.00 2,083.14 6,750.00 9,000.00

Pump House Maintenance 0.00 874.00

Rep. & Maintenance (R&M) 203.96 0.00 5,301.68 3,000.00 3,000.00

Roads - Crack Seal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,000.00

Signage 0.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 900.00

Snow removal 0.00 0.00 37,784.49 32,000.00 52,000.00

Snow removal bike path 0.00 0.00 578.00 10,000.00 16,000.00

Street Sweeping 0.00 0.00 4,967.50 6,000.00 6,000.00

Total  - Repairs and Maintenance 6,513.89 15,800.00 94,231.61 145,750.00 224,119.00
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 Accrual Basis  Ironbridge POA
 Operating Statement vs Budget

 September 2023

Sep 23 Budget Jan - Sep 23 YTD Budget Annual Budget

General & Administrative

Admin & Acct 612.50 1,666.00 14,969.55 14,994.00 19,992.00

Bad Debt 0.00 1,662.00

Conservation Easement 0.00 600.00 5,248.00 5,400.00 7,200.00

Covenant Enforcement 4,506.80 500.00 7,666.80 4,500.00 6,000.00

Design Review 1,607.50 400.00 19,992.50 3,600.00 4,800.00

Insurance 0.00 0.00 4,053.00 0.00 13,800.00

IPOA Utilities 2,239.85 430.00 8,779.20 3,870.00 5,160.00

Legal Fees 1,449.00 5,120.00 25,396.00 46,080.00 57,500.00

Management Fees 6,600.00 4,661.00 63,505.46 41,949.00 55,932.00

Office Expense 154.30 225.00 1,976.77 2,025.00 2,700.00

Tax Returns & Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 375.00 9,150.00

Website Design & Maintenance 0.00 100.00 0.00 500.00 600.00

Welcome Amenities 0.00 125.00 265.07 1,125.00 1,500.00

Total General & Administrative 17,169.95 13,827.00 153,514.35 124,418.00 184,334.00

Shared Expenses

Bike Path (40%) (Co. Rd 109) 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

Entrance Decor (40%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 3,000.00

Entrance Lights (40% IPOA) 0.00 80.00 256.00 720.00 960.00

Irrigation Repair (40%) 0.00 400.00 0.00 2,400.00 2,400.00

Landscape Contingency (40%) 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00

Landscape Contract (40%) 0.00 2,425.00 0.00 14,550.00 19,400.00

Pump House (IPOA 93%) 0.00 225.00 2,434.00 1,350.00 1,575.00

Pump Station Maint. (93%) 0.00 500.00 0.00 2,900.00 2,900.00

Total Shared Expenses 0.00 4,630.00 2,690.00 28,920.00 35,235.00

Total Expense 142,231.34 156,308.00 1,320,781.96 1,420,947.00 1,947,300.00

Net Operating Fund  Gain / (Loss) 10,267.62 5,967.00 140,507.72 39,528.00 0.00
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 Accrual Basis  Ironbridge POA
 Operating Statement vs Budget

 September 2023

Sep 23 Budget Jan - Sep 23 YTD Budget Annual Budget

RESERVE FUND

Reserve Fund Income

1 - Transfer from Operating 9,487.50 86,306.00

2 - EJ Investment Int. Income 1,863.25 30,718.12

3 - Alpine Reserve Acct. Int. 82.87 294.42

Total Reserve Fund Income 11,433.62 117,318.54

Reserve Fund Expense

Reserve Study 1,527.50 2,702.50

RFWSD 0.00 -23,097.31

Total  Reserve Expense 1,527.50 -20,394.81

Net Reserve Fund Gain / (Loss) 9,906.12 137,713.35

Combined Fund Income Gain / (Loss) 20,173.74 5,967.00 278,221.07 39,528.00 0.00
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 Accrual Basis  Ironbridge POA
 Balance Sheet

 As of September 30, 2023

Operating Reserve Elimination Sep 30, 23

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

Alpine Operating 354,322.36 354,322.36

Alpine Reserve 56,275.34 56,275.34

EJ - Investment 1,242,054.12 1,242,054.12

Total Checking/Savings 354,322.36 1,298,329.46 1,652,651.82

Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable 26,215.96 26,215.96

Total Accounts Receivable 26,215.96 26,215.96

Other Current Assets

Due from Operating Fund 621.50 (621.50)                  0.00

Total Other Current Assets 0.00 0.00

Total Current Assets 380,538.32 1,678,867.78

TOTAL ASSETS 380,538.32 1,298,329.46 1,678,867.78

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities

Deposits

Construction Deposits - IMM 135,000.00 135,000.00

Construction Deposits 2023 74,250.00 74,250.00

Total Deposits 209,250.00 209,250.00

Due to Reserve Fund 621.50 621.50                   0.00

Prepaid Assessments 38,877.88 38,877.88

Total Other Current Liabilities 248,127.88 621.50 248,127.88

Total Current Liabilities 248,127.88 621.50 248,127.88

Total Liabilities 248,127.88 621.50 248,127.88

Equity

Opening Balance Equity -8,097.28 1,159,994.61 1,152,518.83

Net Gain / (Loss) 140,507.72 137,713.35 278,221.07

Total Equity 132,410.44 1,297,707.96 1,430,739.90

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 380,538.32 1,298,329.46 1,678,867.78
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